Slopes upward and outward twenty (20) feet horizontally for each one (1) 
foot vertically beginning at the periphery of the Horizontal Zone and at 
one hundred fifty (150) feet above the airport elevation and extending to 
a height of three hundred fifty (350) feet above the airport elevation.  The 
airport elevation is eight hundred two (802) feet above mean sea level.

i.   Horizontal Zone
One hundred fifty (150) feet above the airport elevation or a height of eight 
hundred two (802) feet above mean sea level.

j.   Transitional Zone
Slopes upward and outward seven (7) feet horizontally for each one (1) 
foot vertically beginning at the sides of and at the same elevation as the 
primary surface and the Approach Zones, and extending to a height of one 
hundred fifty (150) feet above the airport elevation, which is eight hundred 
two (802) feet above mean sea level. In addition to the foregoing, there 
are established height limits sloping upward and outward seven (7) feet 
horizontally for each one (1) foot vertically beginning at the sides of and 
at the same elevation as the Approach Zones, and extending to where

[...]

Street front awnings and upper floor balconies are permitted on all 
Neighborhood Center buildings, and may extend beyond the lot line into 
the public right-of-way (R.O.W.) to a maximum of four (4) feet.

f. Maximum Building Lot Coverage
i. Lots with an area less than one thousand two hundred (1,200) square 

feet - 100%

ii.  Lots with an area one thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet or 
greater  - 75%.

g.  Buildings on mid-block lots must be set back a minimum of twenty (20) feet 
from the rear lot line (except for permitted outbuildings, which have a three 
(3) foot rear build-to line).

h.  Outbuildings are not permitted on lots in Neighborhood Center, except

[...]

may be specified in the Primary or Secondary Plan Review. If the project is to 
be built in phases, the guarantee shall be posted prior to the commencement 
of work on each phase. The guarantee shall specify the time for completion 
of improvements, and shall be in an amount of one hundred twenty-five (125) 
percent of the estimated cost of the improvements.

060  Review Considerations

A.  In their consideration of a Planned Unit Development Primary Plan, the Technical 
Review Committee in its report to the Plan Commission, the Plan Commission in its

[...]

3.  Manure application

4.  Carcass disposal in compliance with Indiana State Board of Health 
Regulations.

5.  Dust and particle matter

I.    Setbacks From CAFO Structures

1.  The minimum setback of a CAFO structure from any property line shall be one
thousand three-hundred twenty (1,320) feet provided one of the following 
following odor control technologies are employed: 

a.  Biofilters

b.  Oil spray for dust control

c.  Shelterbelts

d.  Wet scrubbers

e.  Catalytic convertors

f. Windbreak walls

g.  Aerodynamic deduster

h.  Biomass filter